TWENTY-FOURTH NORTHERN MARIANAS COMMONWEALTH 

LEGISLATURE 

IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

SESSION, 2026 H. L. B. 24- M

A LOCAL APPROPRIATION BILL FOR AN ACT 
FOR THE SECOND SENATORIAL DISTRICT 

To appropriate Fifty-four Thousand Dollars ($54,000.00) from 
revenues collected from poker fees in the Second Senatorial District; 
and for other purposes. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE SECOND SENATORIAL DISTRICT 

DELEGATION PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 4, DIVISION 1, TITLE 1 OF 

THE COMMONWEALTH CODE: 

1 SECTION 1. PURPOSE. 

2 The purpose of this Act is to appropriate Fifty-four Thousand Dollars 

3 ($54,000.00 USD) from revenues collected from poker fees in the Second 

4 Senatorial District. The certification of funds was prepared on December 18, 2025 

5 by the Resident Department Head of the Department of Finance, Tinian and has 

6 been attached as reference.